

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____ )	
ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS )	
LP and ASTRAZENECA AB, )	
)	
Plaintiffs, )	
)	
v. )	Civil Action No. 23-931-CFC
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official )	
capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH )	
AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> )	
)	
Defendants. )	
_____ )	

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**AND**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson  
Susan M. Cook  
Marlan Golden  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: (202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Daniel M. Silver (#4758)  
Alexandra M. Joyce (#6423)  
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
Renaissance Centre  
405 North King Street, 8th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6300  
dsilver@mccarter.com  
ajoyce@mccarter.com

Dated: December 1, 2023

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    ASTRAZENECA HAS STANDING.....	3
A.    AstraZeneca’s injuries are plain.....	5
B.    AstraZeneca’s injuries are fairly traceable to CMS’s qualifying single source drug definition and “bona fide marketing” standard .....	15
C.    AstraZeneca’s injuries are redressable.....	16
II.   THE COURT MAY REVIEW ASTRAZENECA’S APA CLAIMS .....	17
A.    It is CMS’s burden to defeat the strong presumption in favor of judicial review .....	17
B.    The IRA does not foreclose judicial review of AstraZeneca’s APA claims .....	18
C.    CMS’s actions are alternatively reviewable as ultra vires.....	24
III.  CMS ACTED UNLAWFULLY .....	27
A.    CMS’s Qualifying Single Source Drug definition is unlawful.....	28
1. <i>Statutory Violation</i> .....	36
2. <i>Arbitrary and Capricious</i> .....	33
B.    CMS’s “bona fide marketing” standard is unlawful .....	35
1. <i>Statutory Violation</i> .....	35
2. <i>Arbitrary and Capricious</i> .....	42
IV.   THE PROGRAM VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>American Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>American Disabled for Attendant Programs Today v. United States Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 170 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Loc. 2924 v. Federal Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022) .....	20, 26
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) .....	38
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	27
<i>Bakran v. Secretary, United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 894 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Weeks</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	18
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	35
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	27
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 75 F.4th 174 (3d Cir. 2023).....	28

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 43

*Church of Holy Trinity v. United States*,  
143 U.S. 457 (1892)..... 27

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 27, 28

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 6

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 11

*Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.*,  
48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 5

*Cottrell v. Alcon*,  
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*,  
No. 3:23-cv-156, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023)..... 45, 46, 47

*DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 23, 25, 26

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 16

*Dunlop v. Bachowski*,  
421 U.S. 560 (1975)..... 18

*Elsmere Park Club, L.P. v. Town of Elsmere*,  
542 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 46

*Exhaustless Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.*,  
931 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16

*Florida Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS*,  
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 17

*Freeman v. Corzine*,  
629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police*,  
47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 46, 47

*In re Telegroup, Inc.*,  
 281 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 28

*Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals v. Azar*,  
 No. 16-CV-2372 (DLF), 2020 WL 3402344 (D.D.C. June 19, 2020) ..... 29

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
 558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 18

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 38

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 6, 10, 16

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
 575 U.S. 480 (2015)..... 17, 18

*Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC*,  
 625 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 35

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 46

*Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar*,  
 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 23, 24

*Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler*,  
 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 45

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States v. State Farm  
 Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 42

*Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
 970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 35

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10–11

*National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.*,  
 583 U.S. 109 (2018)..... 31

*National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 50

*National Shooting Sports Found. v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.*,  
 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 6

*Neustar, Inc. v. FCC*,  
857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 28

*Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney Gen.*,  
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 21

*Prewett v. Weems*,  
749 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 40

*Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transp.*,  
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) ..... 17

*Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS*,  
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 48, 49

*Secretary of Lab. v. KC Transp., Inc.*,  
77 F.4th 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... 32

*SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transportation Sec. Admin.*,  
769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 35

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
972 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 34

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 15

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 6, 11

*Texas Alliance for Home Care Services v. Sebelius*,  
681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Theodorou v. Measel*,  
53 F. App’x 640 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 47

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 15

*United States v. Adair*,  
38 F.4th 341 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 37

*United States v. Dohou*,  
948 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Ressam*,  
553 U.S. 272 (2008)..... 40

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
555 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 46

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 40

*Williams v. Metzler*,  
132 F.3d 937 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 18

*Wynnewood Refin. Co. v. EPA*,  
77 F.4th 767 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 10

*Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC*,  
815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 24

*Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm’n*,  
49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 5

*Zinerman v. Burch*,  
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 47

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(c)..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)..... 20

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(4)..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)..... 48

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1)..... 49

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)(2)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1)(B)..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(3)(B)..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)..... 9, 20, 31, 32, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)(iii) ..... 8, 9, 35, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(B)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(d)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e)(1)(D) ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5(a)(2) ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7(2)..... 19, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(1) ..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c(E)(1)..... 41

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(e)(5) ..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(1)(B)(i)(II) ..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(7)(A)(iv) ..... 29

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 ..... 39

**REGULATIONS:**

42 C.F.R. § 447.502 ..... 38

42 C.F.R. § 423.2315(b)(5)..... 48

*Announcement of Medicaid Drug Rebate Program,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 12,770 (Mar. 23, 2018)..... 38

*Updates Under the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program,*  
88 Fed. Reg. 34,238 (May 26, 2023) ..... 38
